L3 F&H EE55 5 ciavpion DesIGN AND DEVELOPMENT

1/180SEAECEE EAYWNRENLIKIGAGNIRYE EANRICI)
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
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1 CHASSIS PREPARATION

Y
T — T DA Y == i@m

OPEN BAG 1
K=<

530010 x4

M2x8mm Roundhead Screw
RZVER M2 x8mm

10

310177 x4

Aluminum 5mm Pivot Ball
T7ILI5mmERY fR—)b

(RO STS

n SEAL THE EDGES OF GRAPHITE PARTS FOR PROTECTION
TS57740 b=V REDH EZ Y —IVLET,

220287

Rapide P10W3 2.5mm Graphite Main Chassis

USE SANDPAPER TO SAND SMOOTH THE EDGES
BV RR—=N—EE>THZERH TLIEEW

=)
=]
CAGLUE=
BRI EE A
APPLY CA GLUE ON ALL THE EDGE OF GRAPHITE PARTS

LTDT 774 M=V OYEEIEREERZRLTEN

220288

Rapide PTOW3 2.5mm Graphite Lower Pod Plate
J3774 b7 TL—R

E PIVOT POD LINKS AND PIVOT BRACE

ERy bHA RV EERY FTL—R

@)
&) 340156
Pod Link, Long

2 HA KUY

n NOTE DIRECTION
BEITER

310177

530010 &
@ 310177

MOVE FREELY
ECHESI N T
DON'T OVER TIGHTEN THE SCREWS @
EXDEHBELE

n NOTE DIRECTION
AFITER

ENSURE PIVOT BALLS FREE AND SMOOTH MOVEMENT
BERICEUDECBECEKESITAELTLIEEL,




=) REAR SUSPENSION

)7 ZAR>rrg>
BAG 'I OPEN BAG 1 E
L1=E<

210232

Alum Chassis Brace / Pod Link Mount (L)
Ry RUvo<ovE L)

210233

Alum Chassis Brace / Pod Link Mount (R)
Ry RUYooV b~ (R

530006 x4
M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MEX M3X6mm
NOTE
LD PES—
530016 x2
M3x8mm Set Screw SIDE LINK ANGLE
AEXY M3 x8mm MORE :
INCREASE IN-CORNER STEERING
AND SPEED.

©3

BUILD L/R SIDES
210234 = x2 FEDYA KU HOEHITT

INITIAL | LESS: &
BASIC SETUP. EASY TO DRIVE. w@_ﬁ

|.

Side Link Angle Adjuster

© ) .
210255 SIDE LINK POSITION

Side Link Angle Adjuster (Center) (UP/DOWN )

- ANGLE UP (LESS SHIM)
MORE STEERING MID CORNER,

@ H LESS STABILITY.

INITIAL. | - ANGLE FLAT (1mm SHIM #510029)
510029 x2 SETTING | BAS|C SETUP. EASY TO DRIVE.
M3x5.5x1.0 Spacer
3 X 55 x 1.0mmANR—H— - ANGLE DOWN (MORE SHIM)

INCREASED REAR STABILITY,
REDUCED STEERING MID CORNER.

m PIVOT BRACE
tUE—ERYFIL—Z

10 310177 €
310177 x1 %
Aluminum 5mm Pivot Ball (3/ 210300

TILZ5SmmE Ry b R— L & 530016 Aluminum Center Pivot Ball Mount -0.5mm

L
530016 x1

M3x8mm Set Screw
AEZXY M3 x8mm

o

530048 x2

M2.5x6mm Flathead Screw
ME R M2.5X6mm

i

530007 x2

M3x8mm Flathead Screw
MER M3X8mm

[

530039 x2

M3x5mm Flathead Screw
ME X M3X5mm

530007
M3x8mm Flathead

MOVE FREELY
BEIKESIC
ENSURE PIVOT BALLS FREE AND SMOOTH MOVEMENT n 530039
R ETET= ERYPR—IVBBOD < D OB ESICHBRLTIE L M3x5mm Flathead




=) REAR SUSPENSION

Y77 Rorq>

OPEN BAG 1
K1%Z2[<

BAG1
ﬂm

530006 x4

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MER M3X6mm

OPTION

860008

"FREEZE" 30x30mm Cooling Fan (V2) Set

@ 530006

€

530013 x4

M3x8mm Roundhead Screw
RZVEZ M3 x8mm

O

310094 x2

Aluminum 4.3x10mm Ballstud
ANATUT Oy KT RAR—)L (4.3x10mm)

[

530068 x2

M3x6mm ULP Screw
ULPRZE X M3 x 6mm

L

530006 x4

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MEX M3X6mm

(RO S 1T=

210296

Aluminum Rear Bulkhead, Left
7NNy R (L)

210253

Aluminum Motor Mount, Low Axle
DAV Z72aNR o

@ 530006

310094

210230

Aluminum Rear Chassis Brace Block (L)
FIVEUTI =T L—X70vo()

210231

Aluminum Rear Chassis Brace Block (R)
FIWZITYv—2TL—270v 7 (R)

BUILD L/R SIDES
ERDY AR IDEHIIT

/@220293
Q

Graphite Rear Body Post Mount
A—RYI Yo avsg27—

INITIAL
SETTING

530068
U

PLEASE SEE PAGE 16-17

U 220291

Graphite Rear Chassis Brace
IGIT7A v =T L—R

‘ INSTALLATION




c

REAR SUSPENSION

D77 AXrrgz

OPENBAG 1
K1ZR<

BAG
[

530068 x8

M3x6mm ULP Screw
ULPARZ > EZ M3 X 6mm

L

530006 x4

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MER M3X6mm

210117 x2

Aluminum Standoff (10.8mm)
70-7522Z)VZ KR (10.8mm)

© |

540074 x10

Delrin Shim, M3x1.0
M3 x 5.5 x TmmANX—1t—

© H

530003 x3

M3 Locknut
M3Frarv+vhk

(o

310066  x2

Aluminum 4.3x11.8mm Ballstud
NATMT Oy RITY RAR—)L (4.3x11.8mm)

(s

530014 x1

M3x10mm Roundhead Screw
AREEZ M3 x 10mm

[

530068 x4

M3x6mm ULP Screw
ULPRZ>ER M3 X 6mm

=0 =i =

21034 @ €

240303
3

540074 ]

SHIM QUANTITY AND POSITION
BASED ON HEIGHT OF BATTERY.
MOVE TO TOP TO MAKE THE
HOLDER LOWER.

530005 (SILVER)

530089
M3x18mm

&
£
£
@

530090 LOW PROFILE
M3x14mm [EARIERS

BUILD L/R SIDES
ERDY AR IDIEHIIT

530068
U

220292

Graphite Upper Deck
A—RYTYvIN—=FTv

/ N
— er Deck Block UPPER DECK FLEX
HOLD BY 1.5MM ADJUSTMENT
HEX WRENCH - LOW TRACTION (ASPHALT)

8 530006

REMOVE ALL UPPER DECK SCREWS

INITIAL
SETTING | SCREW E_m

- LOW-MEDIUM TRACTION (ASPHALT)

- MEDIUM TRACTION (CARPET/ASPHALT)

screw [HIE]

- HIGH TRACTION (CARPET)

SCREW n E E

FORWARD POSITION : INITIAL

SETTING

MORE STABLE ON-POWER

REARWARD POSITION :
MORE ON-POWER STEERING

E )
530003
S
g,
220289
Graphite Upper Pod Plate
. IS 74 F Py IS~TL—2
@
<)
530068
@
310066
>30014 4.3x11.8mm Ballstud gC'?y J
SHOCK POSITION

530068




c

REAR SUSPENSION

D77 AXrrgz

OPEN BAG 1
K1ZR<

BAG
O |

340040 x2

Micro Shock POM Piston (2 Holes)
2ENRER b

I J

340008 x2

Micro Shock Shaft
V7 2—23v vk

)

530018 x4

M1.5 E-Clip
1.5EU>Y

310103 x2

Aluminum Micro Shock Body
V7 —ay )8 —

© {

340010 x2

M2x6x1 O-ring
0% (M2x6x1mm)

© |

340008 x2
Micro Shock Bottom O-ring Guard

U=y R LOYTS H— R E

O ||

340009 x2

Shock Body Oil Sealer Cap
JUAVEAY TS s

Q |

340278 x4

4.3x10mm Plastic Ball Cup, Open
AYRIVR (3a—h217)

=0 =i =

MICRO SHOCK PARTS
V7E8—23voIN—Y

o
@/

530018

OPTION

340008

BUILD L/R SIDES
O—IbE 2V IN—DBWfFF

INSERT THE O-RING INTO THE GROOVE.
OV T EBICANTLEEL,

310103

340041

M8.5x10.5x1 O-ring
0') >4 (M8.5x10.5xTmm)

#330108

Micro Shock Shaft, Titanium Coated
RAyO¥av ooy I~ (F2ra—

)

(] |

FILL SMALL AMOUNT OF
SHOCK OIL ONTO THE SHAFT.
DEOZVIN—FAIV%E

T MCBOTLIEELY,

800 csr
SHOCK oI
(NOT INCLUDED BI5%)

EXTEND THE SHOCK
SHAFT COMPLETELY.

FILL THE SHOCK OIL

INTO SHOCK BODY.
Yo T M
LTHIZLTHS
EUIN—AAINEI 5~
—HRTBEBETANTLIEE L,

J
G}
—

..........

340278

(][

FILL SMALL AMOUNT OF
SHOCK OIL ONTO THE O-RING.
DEDIVIN—FA(IV%E

QU FITBOTLIEELY,

PUSH THE SHAFT UP
APPROX 9mm LEFT.
APPROX. 3mm:): INSTALLING OIL
SEALER CAP ONTO
SHOCK BODY, EXCESS
OIL WILL LEAK OUT
MOVE THE SHAFT UP FROM THE FILLED
AND DOWN SLOWLY SHOCK BODY.
TO REMOVE ALL AIR TIGHTEN THE SHOCK
BUBBLES. CAP.
Savh T e CHECK BOTH SHOCK
po<) ETFICEDL SHAFTS SAME REBOUND. —_
"~ IN— [ -
kAR icr Y2ty TERIMIERE | G
KPBEVIN—FAIVH U e

- I F—-DOBNTERT,

Center Damper Spings >4—3v9 RFYL Y

330012 (Medium), 1.1mm x 8.25coils STAT7 L (T )
330011 (Med. Hard), 1.1mm x 7.25coils STAT L N—F

530015
M3x3mm Set Screw

e AEZXY M3x3mm

BUILD L/R SIDES

310103 EEDYARIIDEHFIIT

340278

‘&




=) REAR SUSPENSION

D77 AXrrgz

BAG

K1%Zm<

€l

530013 x2

M3x8mm Roundhead Screw
REEZ M3 x8mm

[]lw.umumaw\m;lmmam

530014 x2

M3x10mm Roundhead Screw
REZVEZX M3 x 10mm

© |

530005 x2

M3x5x0.5 Spacer
3x5%x0.5mmANR—H—

© [

510024K x2

Aluminum Spacer 3x5.5x2mm, Black
3 x 55 X 2mmANR—H—

s

530068 x2

M3x6mm ULP Screw
ULPARZ>ER M3 X 6mm

=0 =i =

OPEN BAG 1 m

530014

M3x10mm 510024K (BLACK)

210229

Aluminum Axle Height Adjuster
TIVETORIVINA ST AT 52—

530013 y

M3x8mm

BUILD L/R SIDES
EEDYARUIDEHIT

4 N\
ﬁ M AINSHAFT PAOSITION
ADJUSTMENT
THE THICKNESS SHIM AFFECTS TO REAR RIDE

HEIGHT. THE PROPER THICKNESS OF SHIM
BASE ON TIRE DIAMETER.

MAKE SURE THE THICKNESS OF SHIMS ARE
SAME ON LEFT & RIGHT SIDES.

220290

Graphite Rear Pod Plate
IST7A M)V TL—X

D%

@9
530068




3 BALL DIFFERENTIAL

R—ILFT T DFHI+ITT

410031-K
OPEN BAG 2 Alum Wheel Hub, Left, Black
£ A< ﬁ TIVZIRAIWNT (L)

©

610012 x2

Bearing, 1/2 x 1/4, Flanged
TSVIRRTIVTN2xV/AAVF

OPTION

#430045
Differential Lightweight Steel
p— Rear Axle
610012 BEMTHY) VI L—X
qlo022 ! @ 410023-K
éﬁ;?fggl I"lnrl'::’]m//er:’]ﬁ Differential Carbon Rear Axle Set, Black

IST77ANITT IRV

w
w
o
o
=
w

X2

M3x8mm Roundhead Screw
REZVER M3 x8mm

THE AXLE MUST HAS A SMALL AMOUNT OF SIDE PLAY.

TIVERAIVNT (VBRI BRRICIZEAREICEFOBEU (0.2mmigE) ZFoTLIEELY,
ENSURE THE SHAFT IS ROTATE FREELY.

VT T7IRIVHEEZDERRLTIEEL,

11 BALL DIFFERENTIAL
@ R—ILT T DREHIIT

610002 x1

Bearing, 3/8 x 1/4, Flanged
TSVIMRT I 38X 1/4AVF

610004 x16
1/8" Diff Balls

1814 FTTHR—IV

O L

610003 x2

Bearing, 3/8 x 1/4
N7 3/8x1/44 > F

: mﬂ D-Drive Ring

610007 x1 TI7IVT

5x11x4.5mm Thrust Bearing
5x11x4.5mm AZ AT Y4 610004

: OPTION

INCLUDED.

DIFIF GREASE
TR
% SPUR GEAR NOT

430008

410024-K

Aluminum Differential Hub, Black
TIWZERAIWNT (R)

410013 x1
Aluminum Thrust Washer #620005
ZSZRa—> 1/8" Ceramic Diff Balls, 16 pcs
8453w oAVFFTIR—IL
#510004K Thrust Bearing N 530063
M4 Aluminum Locknut (Black) AZANT )T
Amm7)IbZOvo Yy b (T5vY) 5.2mm 5.0mm
430012  x2
5mm Belleville Washer
SmmA TG Iy v — N!:lTE MOVE FREELY
P BT
THE M4 NUT IS ADJUST THE TENSION OF REAR DIFFERENTIAL. Belleville Wadh
FYRTR—IL T I DOREEEERELET, Al Tht bl
530063 x1 TIGHTEN THE NUT GENTLY UNTIL THE DIFFERENTIAL DOESN'T SLIP UNDER POWER,
M4 Locknut, Elanged (Steel) BUT THE DIFF BALLS AND DRIVE RING MAY DAMAGE IF OVER TIGHTEN THE NUT.
Ammavzrh ML SR —IL7 75 BAME TSy MEBBTATIEL, § )
= =0 §= =4 = ;v b EESHTEDLEMIENZAREMEDHEDTEFELTLIIEELY,



L] FRONT SUSPENSION

ZAazv rYANRT 3>

BUILD L/R SIDES
A@ Open Bag 3 E E EEEEHICET 310287 %

L3Ep<
E @) 510085K
@ |:| % 510029 AT SETLING
510085K x2
Aluminum Spacer 3x5.5x1.5mm, Black 310279 320281 BUMP STEER
3% 55 X 1.5mmAN—H— Alum Front Axle | ) MORE SHIM :
TRVETIRIV Graphite Steering Plate (R) b DECREASE IN-CORNER STEERING,

@ |:| ATTVYT IRV R) SMOOTH STEERING RESPONSE.

4 N\ LESS SHIM :
510029 x2 ACKERMAN /Ci MORE STEERING RESPONSE.
Aluminum Spacer 3x5.5x1mm, Red O >
3 X 55 x TmmANR—t— INNER :

QUICKEST RESPONSE @x} 320280
o Q Graphite Steering Plate (L)
U{H o 27725 TavH()
SETTING
310287 x2
X INNER : OUTER: 530048

Aluminum 4.3x7mm Ballstud 530013
AEFY 0w RTY RR—)b (4.3x7mm) QUIIEIK REFONEEE MILD RESPONSE. @

o %

BUILD L/R SIDES
530048 x4 E E EEEEHITET 530021 BODY UPSTOR
M2.5x6mm Flathead Screw APPROX. 9mm 4rnm
ME R M2.5X6mm
340240
Upper Arm
QMWW T IS—T— L 310077
@)
530013 x2 330018\
M3x8mm Roundhead Screw =
RZVEZX M3 x8mm
340282

310247 330253 6x10.5mm Plastic Pivot Ball Cup
330018  x2 Alum 4.8x6mm Ballstud 4.8x14mm Ballstud (Steel)
M3x15 Turnbuckle (Spring Steel)
2—>/\vZ)L 15mm

THREAD ON Ve ~
17 BN CASTER ADJUSTMENT

#'350(')42 buckl ADJUST THE CASTER ANGLE BY SCREW IN DIFFERENT
Etim?(n hg3l>j(1,\/'ljarn1r751 Tur(n?;c\ )e POSITION ON THE CASTER BLOCK AND FRONT LOWER
YINY 7] x15mm ~ BULKHEAD. 5 DEGREE CASTER IS THE BASIC SETUP.

'lﬂ\\ﬂ\\ﬂﬂ“ﬁﬂﬂ\lﬂ\\“\\l\ll\!\\'.lll\\l

530021 x2

M3x12mm Roundhead Screw
RZVEZM3 X 12mm

O

~ + CASTER

\_ Y
Z 1 007; X32|| Fronts . TIGHTEN THE BALLSTUDS n o
O o e T ont uspension BUILD L/R SIDES ON CASTER BLOCK BY STEP.

= EEEEHUTET ENSURE UPPER ARM

SMOOTH MOVEMENT.

(oo

530086 x2 E REACTIVECASTER
Méxémm Roundhead Screw [_REACTIVE CASTER | [ SHIM |
REVEZ M2 x 6mm

S

_ - N INITIAL
T emaat 2mm’ | SETTING

530068 x4 SHIM
M3x§mm ULP Screw
ULPARZZ/EA M3 X 6mm REACTIVE CASTER IS ADJUSTED BY SHIM BETWEEN

BOTTOM OF PIVOT BALL AND CASTER BLOCK.

INCREASE ANGLE (10°):
WILL GIVE MORE ENTRY STEERING, LESS MID-CORNER STEERING.

MOVE FREELY
BEKELSIT
LESS ANGLE (0°) : .
WILL MAKE MORE CONSISTANT THROUGH THE CORNER. L @ @ 530053

M2.5x6mm Cap Head Screw
FREEaET=S ~ ~




L] FRONT SUSPENSION
O R RANR >
BREE o IE] Emsees \
ERHIIT
£235R< = 340091 TIPS
IF THE PIVOT BALL IS NOT

320286 MOVING FREELY AFTER
B Graphite Lower Arm ASSEMBLY, USE SAND

h—Rya77—1 PAPER TO POLISH THE
310077  x2 INNER SURFACE.
6mm Short Pivot Ball
TIVIERY b R—IL (3—1) =S

INSTALL THE INSERT BY
A M3X6 SCREW & SHIM.
E (NOT INCLUDED) 530087 310077 IN ORDER TO ASSEMBLE THE
- PIVOT BALL PERFECTLY, WE
340092 x2 SUGGEST TO USE RADTEC PIVOT
Pivot Ball Bushing %5 BALL TOOL (AC-20008).
ERy b R—=ILTva
340092 R
1 © & @ (a
340091 x2
7x5x1 O-ring NOTE
0% (7x1mm) AE
O-RING INSIDE
i THE GROOVE
530087 x2
M3x2.7 Thread Insert
FLAT SIDE

I ]

330076  x2
o BUILD L/R SIDES
Kingpin E E EEEEHIICET

FTEY
330164
Part No. Front Spring 28> kR FY2 4
WW 330163 Soft (0.45mm x 4.5 coils) Yok <
330164 Medium (0.5mm x 4.5 coils) SFAT L
330164 x2 330015 Hard (0.55mm x 5.25coils) A—F 330076

Front Springs (Medium)

TJAVRT) T (ETATL)
@ #330220 A/@

Kingpin, Titanium Coated
FRYA—bFVTEY =~ 530017

530017 x4

M2.5 E-Clip
£ CVBEUVY

E E BUILD L/R SIDES
@ EGEEEHIICET

530020 x10

King Pin Shim, M3.2x0.4
F27E> [ (0.4mm)

©

510024K x2

Aluminum Spacer 3x5.5x2mm, Black
3 x 55 x 2mmANR—H—

[

530068 x4

M3x6mm ULP Screw
ULPRZ > EZ M3 X 6mm

510024K E

(2MM)

MOVE FREELY
#220201 BENKESIC

Alum Height Adjust Spacer, 3x7x0.5mm
78y bFRT Oy AR —, 3x7x0.5mm ENSURE UPPER ARM SMOOTH MOVEMENT.
4220203 TYIN=T = LD RAL—RICEIK O BERL T FEE LY,

Alum Height Adjust Spacer, 3x7x1.0mm
70> 2T 0y I AR—H—, 3x7x1.0mm




L] FRONT SUSPENSION

ZAazv rYANRT 3>

BUILD L/R SIDES
A@ g] Open Bag 3 E E EEEBHITET

£R3%[<

L

530006 x4

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MEZ M3X6mm

© |

530028 x8

M3x7x0.5 Spacer
M3x7x0.5 AR—H—

OPTION

Aluminum Height Adjust Spacer
70V MR TOY 7 AR—H—
#310031 0.5mm

#310130 \goNAIny

#310032
#310131 1.25mm
#310132 sl
#310050

al
530003 x2

M3 Locknut
M3Frarviv b

m—

530087 x2
M3x2.7 Thread Insert

R

530008 x2

M3x10mm Flathead Screw
MEXZ M3X10mm

[

530068 x2

M3x6mm ULP Screw
ULPRAZ > EZ M3 X 6mm

© |

530028 x2

M3x7x0.5 Spacer
M3x7x0.5 RAR—H—

[~ OIS 1=

530006
E 530003
®
220298
Graphite Front Bumper Base
G577 TAY RN~ ©

530087

530008

530068
U

220295

Graphite Front Chassis Brace
JZ774 b7 FIL—X

- INSTALL THE BRACE
INCREASE STEERING RESPONSE

530028

©)

—_
o



——
STEERINGINSTALLATION Y
S RFT U T TH DR E A @ﬂ
HHER - B e
[P

530068 x4

M3x6mm ULP Screw
ULPRZ> R M3 X 6mm

\

210210

Aluminum Servo Mount
FIVEH—RIIV b

530028

© | s ()

530028 x4

M3x7x0.5 Spacer
M3x7x0.5 AX—H—

CHANGEABLE SERVO MOUNT POSITION
FOR ACKERMANN ADJUSTMENT.

(O

310094 x2
Aluminum 4.3x10mm Ballstud ‘

AT By FTYFR—)b (43x10mm) SERVO, SERVO SAVER AND
SCREW ARE NOT INCLUDED
=R Y —ReAN\—RUTF—REe(\—H
BYMIFERIMTBLTVE A,

310094
@) 530068

é 530028

OPTION

#510030

Alum M3 Countersunk Washer, Red
M3M7 v +— (77)

220297

Graphite Servo Plate
TIT7A MY =R TV b

THREE STEPS ADJUSTABLE SERVO MOUNT
FORWARD/BACKWARD POSITION.
CHANGEABLE POSITION OF SERVO FOR
ACKERMAN ADJUSTMENT.

INITIAL |
SETTING |

"

R ETS




5 STEERINGINSTALLATION
RF TV T ISR E

BREE -
£R3%[<

[

530068 x2

M3x6mm ULP Screw
ULPARZ > EZ M3 X 6mm

—

340245 x4

4.3x15mm Plastic Ball Cup
0w RIVER (4.3x13mm)

[~ OIS 1=

SERVO INSTALLATION
Y —ROEHETSE

P

E BUILD TWO TURNBUCKLES (L/R)
RFT7VI 0y FIEOEHIIT

u NOTE DIRECTION
METER

330221

57mm Turnbuckle, Steel, Black
2—>)\w77)l 57mm

OPTION

#350222

Titanium M3x57mm Turnbuckle, 2pcs
Z—>/\v7)b 57mm

MOVE FREELY
EEK&EIIE

ENSURE BALL CUPS MOVE FREELY ONCE
SNAPPED ON TO THE BALLSTUD. n
ORIV RFZEQY RIY FR—)VICEIMS BRI
BECEIKHOBERRL TS,




A IN—DIEHITT

SHOCK ASSENBLY

OPEN BAG4

BAG

&

Razm<

530035
M2 E-Clip
M2 EUY%

X2

[

330211 x1

DVS-V3 Shock Shaft (3x24mm)
A IN—2 % 7 b (3x24mm)

340100 x1

DVS-V2 Shock POM Piston (3 Holes)
3NREVIN—ERRV

340212 x1

13 x 1 O-ring
0% (M13x1mm)

© [

340098 x1

DVS-V2 Shock O-ring Insert
OUVYGAR—H—

© |

340098 x1

DVS-V2 Shock Bottom O-ring Guard
V7B —23v I RELOUY T H—R

©

34009 x1

Silicone Shock O-ring
ZYN—@¥)arouvy

O |

340262 x1

DVS-V2 Oil Sealer Cap
BYN—REAT IS

340263

x1

4.3x16mm Plastic Ball Cup
0w RIVR (4.3X16mm)

]

530015 x1

M3x3mm Set Screw
AEXY M3 x3mm

(RO S1T=S

310203

530035

340212 340098
340096
& g 310203 340098
330211 i
O-RING INSERT INTO THE GROOVE
BIZOUVIEANTLEL
310203
340262 ( )
&)
A5
Sl e MOVE THE SHAFT UP
AND DOWN SLOWLY
EXTEND THE SHOCK TO REMOVE ALL AIR
SHAFT COMPLETELY. BUBBLES.
FILL THE SHOCK OIL Savs e TNE
INTO SHOCK BODY. Wo<Y LRI L
2ol B IN—FALIVAD
g{ﬁc;&jgf SAERVTLREEL,
BUIN—=F AV &) P —
—HRITEBETANTLEEL,
A\ J
y
340097

®

I
l_
310203 0
2u
TIGHTEH THE CAP AND HJA g
CLEAN OFF ANY EXCESS N <
330088 ¥ N
OIL ON SHOCK. H S
Fry T RS BNTER . T
FAIVERELEY n
CUTAWAY VIEW
i E &
DROOP ADJUSTMENT
THE SHOCK LENGTH AFFECTS TO
THE REAR DROOP. TWIST THE
” 530015 BALL END ON/OFF TO ADJUST
‘ THE SHOCK LENGTH.
#340086
DVS-V2 Shock POM Piston (4 Holes)
3RAVIS—ER R
#330210
330139 |Shock Spring (2.5), SOFT BUk—R T (2. 5), YTk TD,VS'Y3 SP&OC" s(:‘aft (3x24mm),
330087 _[Shock Spring (2:6), MEDSOFT |55\ =792 (2. 6). 37471 I7h || | mois w ot xoamm)
330088  |Shock Spring (2.7), MED BUR—RTY5 (2. 7) 3T47L( KIT )| (F2>a—h)
J

—
w



SHOCKINSTALLATION
U7t 2—2a3y OIS

BAG

RamER<

[

530068 x2

M3x6mm ULP Screw
ULPRZ > E A M3 X 6mm

il

310247  x1

Aluminium 4.8x6mm Ballstud
NAST Ov FIY RR—)b (4.8x6mm)

i

530048 x1

M2.5x6mm Flathead Screw
MER M2.5X6mm

gl

310157  x1

Aluminum Shock Ball
70-758 > )\—KR—)l

[~ OIS 1=

Open Bag 4

SHOCK MOUNT BRACE
2avyIIVNIL—R
530068

SHORT DAMPER

INITIAL SETTING
YIEARE

SHORT DAMNPER

INITIAL SETTING
HIHARE

310247

220294

Graphite Top Plate
‘ IST774 b Ny TTL— b

SHOCK INSTALLATION 8 STEPS SHOCK POSITION
Y7t 2— 3y BRI AE TR —ay VBRIMIHIE
SHOCK BUILT WITH EXTENSION POST MORE STEERING RESPONSE.

(#310180), FRONT MOUNT ON
FORWARD POSITION.

BETTER DRIVEABILITY OVER BUMPS,
IMPROVE ON-POWER TRACTION.

QUICKER DIRECTION CHANGES

O0O0O0
(oXe)

MOVE FREELY
<K

ENSURE BALL CUPS MOVE FREELY ONCE
SNAPPED ON TO THE BALLSTUD.

Oy RFIVRZEOYFIY FR—VICERHFBIC
BaEKHRERLTIEL,




7 BODY POST AND TIREINSTALLATION
KT —IOEERA VORI EE

BAG 5 s
25%[<

530036 x8
Body Clips
AT

©

340037 x4

M2.5x4 O-ring
0% (M2.5x4mm)

[

530068 x2

M3x6mm ULP Screw
ULPRZ > EZA M3 X 6mm

o

530008 x2

M3x10mm Flathead Screw
ME X M3X10mm

¢

530013 x2

M3x8mm Roundhead Screw
REER M3 x8mm

(jmm

530067 x2

M3x4mm Roundhead Screw
REVE R M3 X 4mm

O

530088 x2

Front Axle Shim, M5x0.3/0.5/1.0
7> b7 X IV s M5%0.3/0.5/1.0

610008 x4

Bearing 3/16 x 5/16, Flanged
TIVINRTI T 3/16 x5/1614F

530002 x8

M2.5x8mm Cap Head Screw
FvTEZM2.5x8mm

[~ OIS 1=

530068

BODY POST
RT4—<Ib 240237
F/R Body Post
RTAIVE
220299
Rapide P10W3 Graphite Front Bumper
IS774 7Oy bNVIN—

é 340037

™~

S

530036

5
530013

OPTION

RADTEC

#BA-10005
Alum Body Height Fine
Adjuster Set, BLACK

u NCITEDIRECTIDN]
TR
AEcER #BA-10003

OPTION

FRONT BODY POST Alum Body Height Fine
530008 MOUNTING SLOT. Adjuster Set, RED
TIRES INSTALLATION
JIG
BA Y DE ST 530067
MOVE FREEL Y @\®
BLECKLSIC
610008

ENSURE THE FRONT WHEEL TURN FREELY.
70V rA Y HEEZHIZREFRLTREL,

TIRES ARE NOT INCLUDED =~ (‘\v't.{“l/
=x \\’I,, ] oS
SAVRRIFTT. LA %@

530002 m

Rt

#510051
M2.5x6mm Cap Head Wheel Screw,

Red, 8 pcs
F v TEZXM2.5x6mm




B MOTOR ANDELECTRICITEMNS
E—R—EXHEE

BAG 5 s ES
25%[<

NOTE
EE
530039 x1
M3>§5mm Flathead Screw
MER M3X5mm CUTUVERS
340090
Battery Stopper
BATTERY
INSTALLATION
530039 RELEASE THE CENTER SHOCK
AND BATTERY HOLDERS BY 3MM
HEX WRENCH. @
ENSURE SMALL AMOUNT OF
FREE PLAY.
NG J
LIPO BATTERY CONFIGURATION (B) (@O g s AN YN [E\N IS TE
LiPo/ Vw7 —DE#E 5% (B)
CROSS-CHASSIS ALIGNMENT GIVES MORE NEUTRAL HANDLING, LESS STEERING RESPONSE. RECOMMENDED FOR LOW TRACTION SURFACES.
ADJUSTABLE BATTERY POSITION TO CHANGE THE STEERING ENTERING THE CORNER HANDLING.
Ny T —DEEEER S ECE =1~ FSIVERT 7YV E A DT IV R EL RRY R ERLET,
ST DENBE CHELET, )\ 7 — D BEMGICHE LA T 7 P A B ECEET,
CA=VZS )
MOREAGRRESSIVE: | SETTING EASIERTO DRIVE,
INCREASE CORNER SPEED. LESS STEERING REPONSE.
A A
n NOTE DIRECTION
BEICEE
& o S S S °
. L) Ho o
s O 0 o
Q o
RO ET=



B MOTOR ANDELECTRICITEMNS
E—R—EXHEE

BAG 5 s
25%[<

p
ﬂ)mmw BATTERY
530048 x2 INSTALLATION

M2.5x6mm Flathead Screw

MEX M2.5X 6mm EASY CHANGE BATTERY DESIGN.
JUST REMOVE THE TOP PLATE

BY TWO PIECES SCREWS.

ENSURE SMALL AMOUNT OF
FREE PLAY.

240302
Battery Holder Set

RuFU—H1F ;/

A 530048

= \
NOTE DIRECTION

MEITER

MOUNT ON THE
REARWARD HOLES

LIPO BATTERY CONFIGURATION (A) (INENENENY=NES
LiPo/\wFU— D&% (A)

INLINE BATTERY ALIGNMENT GIVES MORE CORNER SPEED. RECOMMENDED FOR HIGH TRACTION SURFACES.
Ny 7)) — Dt B EEHAETIEO—F UV IAE—FERITET, 7y TREDE VI CHRELE T,

(oo

530014  x2 OIS
M3x10mm Roundhead Screw AE
REZEZX M3 x 10mm

SCREWS AND M3X0.5mm SPACERS.

M3 x 10mmARZ>EZEM3IX0.5mmAN—H—
@ H EEoTE— - EBMPFTIEL,
530028 x2

M3 Spacer

M3 AN—4— RECEIVER

INSTALL MOTOR BY 3X10mm ROUNDHEAD ]

MOTOR

NOT INCLUDED.

[~ OIS 1=

—
~N



SET-UPSHEET

DATE ‘ / / ‘ TRACK ‘ ‘ [ HIGH ZL> I —— LOW {EL>
B 1-2 BE/YY7 (] [ [ [ [
DRIVER NAME CONDITION | — CARPET [] ASPHALT ) . -
K5 /5— BE H—ryk 7277k || | TEMP. BB | AR &8 | TRACK ssmRrE |
EVENT BEST LAP TIME QUALIFYING POSITION FINAL POSITION
x5 NZFSvT FRIE SRIIBL
SHIMS S s FRONT SERVO POSITION SHOCK SPACER REAR
IO IN H—RE T B—3v AR — U 7
[ ForwarD w5
[] sackwarD #75

REACTIVE CASTER A B+ ¥+ X 2 — y A
- PIVOT BALL SPACER — s —
RN /mm RIDE HEIGHT 517 2Nt — RIDE HEIGHT 75 DROOP U/\U~F | |RIDE HEIGHT 257
0 5 10 ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
/mm /mm FR RR/mm /mm /mm /mm
CAMBER ¥+ >/\—£ DVS-V3 SHOCK AXLE HEIGHT ADJUSTER DIFF SETTING
‘ B U7er2—3vy TIVETYRIVINA N TR T 2— FIEYTAVY
= OILZVIN—AA IV l TIGHT
LENGTH 7a—F ‘ % ‘ B
‘ ‘ /CST ‘ O
/mm O’R'N;h?;{§7 . HEIGHT SPACER
. g /\ AN—H—
“:l Joom L1550 ‘ afifeA A=Y ‘ EDIUM
REBOUND UY/\7V/ K /mm‘ ‘
® ‘ % PIVOTBRACE DIFFERENTIAL AXLE U779V O
SPRING A7U>/% bl el oS CARBON [ STeet ] gOSE
N 7577 : £E
(25 [J26 []27 Do [d-os5 |[|Ussormn n
=1C ©
OTHERS
S Zott MICRO SHOCK (SIDE)
=) LENGTH 7))O—F V72— 3vy
CASTERF v X2 —F ‘ /mm ‘ SPRING RFY %
[] Meowm OTHERS ] _
O O O O | [peronezk= 27925 zofs ||[REBOUND UNDE| [0IL #>/1X—# A1V | [PISTON EX >~
5 5 5 5 3 HOLES 4 HOLES MHARD E 2 HOLES 3 HOLES
4 5 6 7 “:l 37 4R ‘ 2FATLN—E % /CST‘ “:' 27 3% ‘
KINGPIN SHIMS < Ly WIDTH SPACERS S1gAN—H— TOE ANGLE h—f UPPER DECK FLEX BATTERY POSITION
‘ ‘ . ‘ TYIN—TvF 1Sy7)—fi
/mm /mm 12 3 4 |:| FORWARD #i75
— - \
/mm i — QLI [ sackwarD #75
/mm CROSS CHASSIS
HEE
OILEVIN—FAIV
E
/CST (]
C N
(&)
O WIDTH
FRONT SPRING 70> FX 725
SOFT MEDIUM
VI7hk ES2 0N
HEIGHT SPACERYmm HARD
RS N FRONT BRACE e '
OTHERS ST e SERVO POSITION A
ZaYhIL—& oy
Z0Ht H—huE =
[ ves [ ]no 3 P
' = LINK POSITION
[ TIRE SETTING 24 ¥y 7125 | YA KU iR
REAR 7 ;"E‘Eﬂj P%S!;"%N REAR BRACE
P 7T L—
TIRE 21+ TIRE 21 ¥ 72 I U7TL—A
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ [Jves[Ino]
-y ¥
DIAMETER E/E DIAMETER E1E
MOTOR ROTOR MOTORTIMING
‘ /mm ‘ /mm‘ E—5— TURNS|  A—%— /mm|  EH
ADDITIVE 5w 731 ADDITIVE 51 v 7%l PINON GEAR SPUR GEAR FINAL RATIO ROLLOUT
‘ ‘ ‘ E-AVFT T RIN—=FT T #Fvr—k bt
ADDITIVE TIME B3RS ADDITIVE TIME B3RS ESC SETUP
‘ ‘ ‘ 77 vk
/ M'Ni / M'Nf BATTERY BODY TOTAL WEIGHT
ADDITIVE AREA ZV1E ADDITIVE AREA ZY1E INYF— RT— 2FES /grams
MEMO
XE
VER 1.1 P10W3




#340262

#530063 %
o

"@ = 1340040 OPTION :

. [ / #610007 #330087
Pl: @ /ﬂ# #340278 @ DVS-V2 DAMPER SPRING, 2.6 4340097

A 1 :
AAIN03 #330139
/ > =
441001 (@ #310103 @@@
N2 #410024-K #340009 7 /

/ #53001

)
)

"

o°
5 ® #310157
#340098

#340096 / Y =
K @ Q9 #330211
® ®® \#3102M

@‘ DVS-V2 DAMPER SPRING, 2.5

#310203 #340100

#610003 DVS-V3 SHOCK SET

o
#530021\ #530017\ /. 2\
7@
#340240 ﬁ 4530000 QD N
P>

#340212

> S d T
., - [ OOO S /M (Y #530015
=4 § i» =
/ S A510085K 1 S ( ® 340098
y SN#510029 /P @ % S \#210304
#610004 /
: ' 4530088 #340278 %
% N\\#330088 N\ #240303
S

/ #610008 /

)
#320281 (R = ©
#320280(L), /~ S
. @ @ #530067
z Y e
I N~ #530013 % %
g8l ®

#310077. #530020 OPTION :
#330013
FRONT SPRING, SOFT

0000

#340263
N N\\#310203 540074
@ #310180

#410023-K #530068 530003
OPTION : TN
#430045

\\#530089

DIFF LIGHTWEIGHT STEEL AXLE
#220290

®

©
C—o

#410022
#610012

2\ #530014
/ I\

#330015
FRONT SPRING, HARD

#340245 7

_N; #330164

#330221
#240237 % 4530017,

#610012

. 7 #530013

6,
#410022

340037
#530036
% / #310094
1530028
240237 #530068

#220298

#220287
#530003

#530087

#340090,

— \
% ~
_/ .
#530068, NP
S 5 2
#2101177 = % S
~#530010

—
EXPLODED VIEW RAPIDE P1OW3 235MM PAN CAR



\—\\

DESIGN ‘
-IﬂNNEI:iVE .ATIDN?
TEEHNGOEAGY

REREBR/NWANELE
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